Mine development – growth capital US$72 million A$110 million   28.3%

Working capital US$38.8 million A$59 million 15.1%

Payment of Offer costs by the
Company

US$9.2 million A$14 million 3.6%

Total uses US$256 million A$389 million 100%

Notes:
1. The Prospectus estimated that the amount to be paid to Glencore respect of the Deferred Consideration Facility

would be US$85 million (A$130 million). The applicable interest rate applied to the facility (set by reference to
copper price and SORF) has resulted in a lower amount that previously estimated being required to extinguish the
amount owing under the Deferred Consideration Facility (which was paid in full on 16 February 2024).

5 Balance sheet information

MAC provides the following proforma statement of financial position based on the amount of

A$325,000,016 received under the Offer (before costs). Other than as set out below, the basis of

3rd Floor, 44 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JE4

metalsacquisition.com

preparation of the proforma statement of financial position is as set out in the Prospectus.

Reviewed

30-Jun-23 Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma

Metals Acquisition Limited Notes US$'000 events adjustments balance

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents B,C,D,E 43,732 25,000 121,961 190,693

Trade and other receivables

20,881 -  -  20,881

Inventories

22,293 -  -  22,293

Derivative financial assets

714 -  -  714

Prepayments and other current assets

1,338 -  -  1,338

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

88,958 25,000 121,961 235,919

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property plant & equipment

1,252,903 -  -  1,252,903

Inventories

315 -  -  315

Derivative financial assets

8,505 -  -  8,505

Prepayments and other non-current assets

54 -  -  54

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS

1,261,777 -  -  1,261,777

TOTAL ASSETS

1,350,735 25,000 121,961 1,497,696

Trade and other payables A 63,754 (20,098) -  43,656

Lease liability

5,167 -  -  5,167

Loans and borrowings B 42,545 25,000 -  67,545

Derivative financial liability

11,792 -  -  11,792

Provisions

12,891 -  -  12,891

Other financial liabilities E 89,910 2,840 (82,850) 9,900

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

226,059 7,742 (82,850) 150,951

Lease liability

11,080 -  -  11,080

Loans and borrowings

383,362 -  -  383,362

Derivative financial liability

65,863 -  -  65,863

Deferred tax liability

141,472 -  -  141,472

Non-current provisions

25,925 -  -  25,925

Other financial liabilities

135,746 -  -  135,746

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

763,448 -  -  763,448

TOTAL LIABILITIES

989,507 7,742 (82,850) 914,399

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

361,228 17,258 204,811 583,297

Ordinary shares A,C,D 413,186 20,098 207,113 640,397

Additional paid-in capital

1,236 -  -  1,236

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) D (53,194) (2,840) (2,301) (58,336)

TOTAL EQUITY

361,228 17,258 204,811 583,297

3rd Floor, 44 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JE4

metalsacquisition.com

Notes

Subsequent Events:

A On 13 October 2023, MAC undertook a capital raise via issue of shares. MAC issued 1,827,096
ordinary shares at US$11.00 per share, raising approximately US$20.10 million.

B On 15 September 2023, MAC drew down on its US$25 million rolling working capital facility
('WCF'). The WCF will mature on 14 December 2023, on which date MAC will repay any
outstanding amount remaining in the WCF loan balance. Given any balance drawn down between
inception and maturity will be repaid on maturity, we have not made any adjustment on the Pro